The valuation model used same variables in years 2017 and 2018: average rental fee, market
fee, usage of the property (occupancy) and exit yield with discount rate. These values are
based on market observations, and were adjusted due to the local situation of the particular
property. Due to such adjustments, all the variables used were classified as level 3.

APPENINN HOLDING NYRT.
31 DECEMBER, 2019

SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   27

The valuation methods remained unchanged in 2018 and 2019. The valuation method
applied is consistent with the valuation techniques described in IFRS 13.

The valuation expressed on the face of the valuation the marketable comparable prices.

Sensitivity test:
The DCF model variables used, and values resulted are presented in the previous table.
Shifts in the variables of the model were tested. The aggregation of the variables in the DCF
model leads to a terminal value. Another sensitive variable of the value of the model is the
annual rent. The impact in a breakdown by real property of a minus 5% and a plus 5% shift in
model variables on fair value valuation and fair values are presented on the basis of the
matrix of the shifts in these two model variables.

EUR 2019 2018

+5% 27,090,000 24,780,000

-5% 24,510,000 22,420,000

APPENINN HOLDING NYRT.
31 DECEMBER, 2019

SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   28

   2019   Model variable mean

values in the DCF
model

Exit yield
change

test:
(-5%),
Rent

change
test (-5%)

Exit yield
change

test (+5%)
Rent

change
test (+5%)

Discount rate Mortgage

Ser.#  type Comparable
price

DCF model
value

Value on
cut-off date

Measurement
method

Exit
charge

Rent
EUR/sq.
m/month

10 H-6000 Kecskemét, Kiskőrösi utca 30. business
site

3,700,000 3,900,000 3,900,000 DCF model 11.00% office: 4,
warehouse:
2

3,705,000 4,095,000 11.50% available